

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, NHAVA SHEVA GENERAL

Customs Cargo Service Provider Cell,
Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House,
At & Post: Sheva, Taluka: Uran, Dist.: Raigad,
Maharashtra - 400 707
Landline No. 022-2724 4713 Fax No. 022-2724 4702

E-mail Id: cfs.managementcell@gmail.com

Date: 01.01.2018

F. No. S/5-Gen.-128/2016-17 CFS M Cell NS-G

Notification No. 01/2018

The area admeasuring 486836 sq. mtrs. within the jurisdiction of the Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust (JNPT), Taluka - Uran, Distt. Raigad, Maharashtra, will be operated by M/s. Bharat Mumbai Container Terminal Pvt. Ltd. ('BMCTPL' in short) in terms of the concession agreement dated 6th May, 2014 entered into with JNPT. The above area has been declared as the Customs Area in terms of the Notifications Nos. 04/2017 dated 25.05.2017, 12/2017 dated 29.09.2017 and 16/2017 dated 29.11.2017 issued under Section 8 of the Customs Act, 1962.

The above area includes 800 meters of Quay & Approach Trestle, Container-Yard, Intake Gate-Complex, Container Road In-take Area and Rail Yard of M/s. BMCT Pvt. Ltd.

Now, in exercise of the powers conferred on me under Section 45 (1) and 141 (2) of the Customs Act, 1962, I, M R Mohanty, Commissioner of Customs Nhava Sheva - General, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Sheva hereby appoint M/s. Bharat Mumbai Container Terminal Pvt. Ltd. to be the Custodian of the imported goods received in the above mentioned entire area (notified as Customs Area vide Notification Nos. 04/2017 dated 25.05.2017, 12/2017 dated 29.09.2017 and 16/2017 dated 29.11.2017 within the standalone container handling facility with a Quay length of 800 Mtrs. of M/s. Bharat Mumbai Container Terminal Pvt. Ltd. located and is part of the Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust, Taluka-Uran, Distt. - Raigad, Maharashtra until these goods are delivered to the Container Freight Stations or are transshipped in accordance with the provision of Chapter VIII of the Customs Act, 1962. Similarly, M/s. Bharat Mumbai Container Terminal Pvt. Ltd. will also be the Custodian of the Export Cargo brought into said notified area, till their exportation through Jawaharlal Nehru Port.

Further, in exercise of the powers conferred on me under Regulation 10 of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Areas Regulations 2009", I, M R Mohanty, Commissioner of Customs Nhava Sheva - General, JNCH hereby appoint M/s. BMCT Pvt. Ltd. as a 'Customs Cargo Services Provider' for the above

mentioned entire area (notified as Customs Area vide Notification Nos. 04/2017 dated 25.05.2017, 12/2017 dated 29.09.2017 and 16/2017 dated 29.11.2017), within the standalone container handling facility with a Quay length of 800 mtrs. of M/s. BMCT Pvt. Ltd. located within the jurisdiction of major port, the Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust, Taluka: Uran, Dist. - Raigad, Maharashtra, subject to following conditions:

- The Custodian M/s. BMCT Pvt. Ltd., who has been approved as Customs Cargo Services Provider for the entire notified area, shall abide by all the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and regulations made under the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Areas Regulations 2009", along with the other Regulations, Notifications, Orders issued there under.
- The duration of the appointment of M/s. Bharat Mumbai Container Terminal Pvt. Ltd. as 'Custodian' and also as the 'Customs Cargo Services Provider' shall remain valid for two years from the date of issue of this Notification.

The Commissioner of Customs Nhava Sheva - General, JNCH shall have the right to review the approval as 'Customs Cargo Services Provider' before the completion of two years for failure to comply with any of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and/or Regulations of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Areas Regulations 2009" or as per the directions of the Government of India.

It is to add that a permission to commence the operations at the above designated site would be issued after site visit by the officers of the CCSP (Customs Cargo Service Provider) Cell, Nhava Sheva General, JNCH, Sheva.

Sd/-(M R MOHANTY)

Commissioner of Customs Nhava Sheva - General JNCH, Sheva.